

No. 21-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORLANDO CARTER,
Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the District of Columbia Court of Appeals

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Jessica Ring Amunson
Counsel of Record
Illyana A. Green
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
A. The Government Does Not Meaningfully Dispute That The Decision Below Directly Contradicts <i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i>	2
B. The Government Is Incorrect To Suggest That <i>Groppi</i> Is No Longer Good Law.....	7
C. This Court's Intervention Is The Only Means Of Bringing The District Of Columbia Into Compliance With The Constitution.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	11
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	8, 9
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	8
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 430 A.2d 1321 (D.C. 1981)	3
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Respondent, <i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971) (No. 26), 1970 WL 136302	5
District of Columbia Courts: Statistical Summary (2020), https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2020_Statistical_Summary.pdf	11
